
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 14919

LOUIS E. WOLCHER, *Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

PETITION FOR REHEARING

LEO R. FRIEDMAN,
935 Russ Building
San Francisco 4, California

HAROLD LIVENHALL,
1632 K Street, N. W.,
Washington 6, D. C.
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

JUN 12 1956

AUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COURT COMMITTED SUBSTANTIAL ERROR INsofar AS IT AFFIRMED ON THE SUPPOSITION THAT A NEW TRIAL WOULD RESULT IN A GUILTY VERDICT	1
A. In speculating as to the basis on which a jury might convict, the Court's opinion reflects a serious misunderstanding as to the facts and is unjust to appellant	1
(1) This Court misunderstood the defense to rest on the claim that there was no profit whatever from black market activities. The defense was not that there was no profit but rather that the profit was at the tavern (retail) level and not the wholesale level. The tavern income was fully reported and there is not even a suggestion to the contrary	2
(2) In stating that the new evidence would corroborate appellant only as to a portion of these black market receipts,	4
(a) This Court erroneously doubled appellant's black market receipts by mistakenly including therein the amounts of the checks to the San Francisco wholesalers making the deliveries	4
(b) This Court erroneously ignored the substantial amounts documented at the first trial as payments by appellant to Gersh, and failed to consider the significance of the newly discovered evidence in the light of this background. All this evidence taken together corroborates payments to Gersh accounting for the overwhelming bulk of appellant's black market receipts	5

	Page
(3) Moreover, it was unjust and unwarranted for this Court to depart from the basis on which the case for conviction was submitted to the jury—that appellant’s testimony of sending cash to the East for black market payments was a fabrication—and to speculate that, even with corroboration of appellant’s testimony on this basic point, the jury might find appellant guilty on a different hypothesis	9
(4) The Court misunderstood the significance of and extent to which the defense made by appellant now stands corroborated	12
B. The Court’s affirmance would erroneously place on appellant the burden of proving innocence.	13
C. This Court exceeded its proper function as an appellate court when it purported to exercise discretion as to the facts, on an assumption of admissibility of evidence, different from the basis of the ruling of the district judge	14
II. HOLDING CORRISTON’S TESTIMONY INADMISSIBLE PRECLUDES EVIDENCE THAT IS ESSENTIAL TO A JUST VERDICT. EVEN UNDER THE DOCTRINE ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT CORRISTON’S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE. AND THAT DOCTRINE IS NARROWER THAN THE AUTHORITIES INCLUDING DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	15
A. The Court failed to give consideration to appellant’s contention that Corrison’s testimony was admissible to show Gersh’s verbal acts either without regard to any testimonial use (to prove the truth of what Gersh said), or under a permitted hearsay use relating to statements of intention	15
B. In addition, testimonial use of Gersh’s statements to illustrate the character of his black market activities as made for appellant’s benefit is permissible under the doctrine applied in other court of appeals decisions treating res gestae declarations as an exception to the hearsay rule	18

	Page
C. Gersh's statements to a middleman (Corrison) made during their participation in the black market activities are admissible as part of the res gestae of the black market conspiracy whether offered for or against a co-conspirator	21
PRAYER	25
CERTIFICATE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Licking Valley Milling Co., 19 F. 2d 177 (6th Cir. 1927)	18, 19, 20, 24
American Fur Co. v. United States, 2 Pet. 358, 364-5 (1829)	22, 23
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. Chamberlain, 253 Fed. 429 (9th Cir.)	18, 20
Jones v. United States, 179 Fed. 584 (9th Cir. 1910) ..	22
Meador v. State, 72 Tex. Cr. 527, 162 S.W. 1155 (1914)	23
Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hillmon, 145 U. S. 285 (1892)..	18
Nothaf v. State, 91 Tex. Cr. 378, 239 S.W. 215	24
Rex v. Whitehead, 171 Eng. Rep. 1105 (1824)	23
Tuckerman v. United States, 291 F. 958 (6th Cir. 1923)	19, 20
United States v. Frankfeld, 111 F. Supp. 919, 923 (D. Md. 1953)	13
Wolcher v. United States, 200 F. 2d 493 (9th Cir.)	4, 5
Wolcher v. United States, 218 F. 2d 505	6
Zellerbach v. Allenberg, 99 Cal. 57, 33 Pac. 786 (1893)	23

TEXTS

16 C.J., Cr. Law	22
22 C.J.S., Cr. Law, Sec. 777	22
32 C.J.S., Evidence, Sec. 410	23
